

Initial Brief

Oral Argument Not Yet Scheduled

Nos. 20-1112, 20-1186

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF AMERICA, AFL-CIO,

Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent,

and

T-MOBILE USA, INC.

Intervenor.

On Petitions for Review of Decisions and Orders of
the National Labor Relations Board

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER
COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF AMERICA, AFL-CIO**

Glenda L. Pittman
Glenda Pittman & Associates, P.C.
4807 Spicewood Springs Road
Building 1, Suite 1245
Austin, TX 78759

Matthew J. Ginsburg
James B. Coppess
815 Sixteenth Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 637-5397

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Glossary	iv
Summary of Argument	1
Argument.....	5
I. The Board Ignored Clear Evidence of Discrimination, Instead Basing Its Decision on a Rationale that Has No Grounding in the Factual Record of This Case.....	5
II. The Board’s Claim that Its Decision Rests on a Special Discrimination Standard that Applies Only to Email Has No Basis in the Board’s Decision in This or Any Other Case.....	12
III. T-Mobile’s Claim that It Reprimanded Befort Because of How She Sent Her Message, Rather Than Because of Its Content, Is Contrary to the Board’s Rationale for Its Decision and Contrary to the Evidence	18
IV. T-Mobile’s Enactment of New Restrictions on Employees’ Rights to Communicate with Each Other at Work Constituted Additional Violations of the Act.....	21
Conclusion.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

	Page(s):
<i>AdvancePierre Foods, Inc.</i> , 366 NLRB No. 133 (2018).....	22
* <i>Boeing Co.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 154 (2017).....	23
<i>Caesars Entertainment</i> , 368 NLRB No. 143 (2019).....	13
<i>ConAgra Foods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 813 F.3d 1079 (8th Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Erie Brush & Mfg. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 700 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	11
* <i>Guard Publishing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 571 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	3, 9, 10, 11, 14, 15, 16, 17
* <i>Guardian Industries Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 49 F.3d 317 (7th Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>ITT Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 251 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Jensen Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 877 (2003)	16
<i>Lucile Salter Packard Children’s Hospital at Stanford v. NLRB</i> , 97 F.3d 583 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Oberthur Techs. of Am.</i> , 362 NLRB 1820 (2015)	16

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

Cases

	Page(s):
<i>Register-Guard</i> , 351 NLRB 110 (2007)	3, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 21
<i>Rest. Corp. of Am. v. NLRB</i> , 827 F.2d 799 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	15
<i>Ruisi v. NLRB</i> , 856 F.3d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	11
<i>St. Margaret Mercy Healthcare Ctrs. v. NLRB</i> , 519 F.3d 373 (7th Cir. 2008).....	9, 17
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	12
<i>W.W. Grainger, Inc.</i> , 229 NLRB 161 (1977)	9

Statutes

National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i>	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	2, 4, 10, 11, 14, 22, 23, 25, 26
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	10, 16, 21, 22
